## BY THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Bryan Rodriguez who passed from this life on February 9, 2019.

## WHEREAS,

## **BRYAN RODRIGUEZ**

passed from this life on February 9, 2019 at the age of 54, and his funeral service was held on February 16, 2019 at Serb Hall, 5101 W. Oklahoma Ave.; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryan Rodriguez worked for the Department of Public Works as an infrastructure repair crew leader and will be remembered for his dedication to family, friends, and to the City of Milwaukee; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryan Rodriguez was a dedicated worker who never called in sick and was quickly promoted to infrastructure repair crew leader because of his hard work and commitment to the City of Milwaukee; and

**WHEREAS,** A vigil was held in his honor on February 15, 2019 in City Hall's first floor rotunda where Mayor Tom Barrett, members of the Common Council, DPW Commissioner Jeff Polenske, family, and friends all were present to celebrate Bryan's life; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryan Rodriguez, a Milwaukee native, loved the simple things in life like his Harley-Davidson motorcycle, fishing on the Wisconsin River, and cooking on the grill for his family and friends; and

**WHEREAS,** Bryan Rodriguez leaves to cherish his memory his loving wife and soulmate Paula, his two sons Chad and Ryan, his two stepdaughters Deanne and Robyn and his seven grandchildren whom he loved dearly and is further survived by a host of other relatives, his fellow Department of Public Works workers, and his many loving family members and friends; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Bryan Rodriguez and mourns his passing with deep sorrow, and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Bryan Rodriguez.

Introduced and approved on February 26, 2019 by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council: Robert G. Donovan, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson, Nik Kovac, Robert J. Bauman, Nikiya Dodd, Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Michael J. Murphy, José G. Pérez, Terry L. Witkowski, Mark A. Borkowski, Tony Zielinski and Russell W. Stamper, II.